
 

 
 

 

 
 

To: Councillor Yuill, Convener; Councillor Nicoll, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Grant, Greig, Houghton, Macdonald and Radley. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 23 May 2023 

 
 

URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE are requested to meet in 
Council Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 23 MAY 2023 at 3.00pm. This is a 

hybrid meeting, therefore Members may also take part remotely.  
 

  

 

JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

1   Determination of Urgent Business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

2   Members are requested to declare any interests or connections   
 

 BUSINESS 

 

3   Senior Councillor Appointments - COM/23/162  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact  

Martyn Orchard - morchard@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Urgent Business 
DATE 23 May 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Senior Councillor Appointments 
REPORT NUMBER COM/23/162 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie, Director of Commissioning 
CHIEF OFFICER Vikki Cuthbert, Interim Chief Officer - Governance 

(Assurance) 
REPORT AUTHOR Martyn Orchard 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To seek replacement appointments to Senior Councillor roles following the 
resignation from Councillor Nicoll from those roles.   

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 appoint a Co-Leader in place of Councillor Nicoll with immediate effect; 
 

2.2 appoint a Vice Convener of the Urgent Business Committee in place of 
Councillor Nicoll; 

 
2.3 note that the Partnership can replace Councillor Nicoll on Council Committees 

and the Aberdeen City Region Deal Joint Committee, if required, however as 

Councillor Nicoll is currently Convener of the Aberdeen City Region Deal Joint 
Committee, it would be for the Joint Committee to appoint a replacement 

Convener;  
 
2.4 note that the Partnership can replace Councillor Nicoll on outside bodies from 

within the Partnership; and 
 

2.5 note that the constitution of the Community Planning Aberdeen (CPA) Board 
stipulates that the Chair of the CPA Board will be the Leader of Aberdeen City 
Council, and in the event that the Council appoints Co-Leaders, the Co-Leaders 

will determine who will undertake the role, and will notify the Chief Executive of 
Aberdeen City Council.  

 
 
 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The Chief Executive received notification that Councillor Allard had been 

elected as the SNP Group Leader replacing Councillor Nicoll. In addition, the 
Chief Executive was notified that Councillor Nicoll would be resigning from the 

following positions as of 23 May 2023:- 
 

 Council Co-Leader 

 Vice Convener, Urgent Business Committee 
 

3.2 Any appointment to the roles of Co-Leader, Convener or Vice Convener require 
a decision of Full Council or the Urgent Business Committee. Given the nature 

of these Senior Councillor roles, the Committee is requested to make 
replacement appointments to those roles at today’s meeting. 

 

3.3 It should be noted that the Partnership can replace Councillor Nicoll on Council 
Committees and the Aberdeen City Region Deal Joint Committee, if required, 

however as Councillor Nicoll is currently Convener of the Aberdeen City Region 
Deal Joint Committee, it would be for the Joint Committee to appoint a 
replacement Convener.  

 
3.4 It should also be noted that the Partnership can replace Councillor Nicoll on 

outside bodies from within the Partnership, and this can be done by notifying 
the Interim Chief Officer - Governance (Assurance). 

 

3.5 Councillor Nicoll is currently Chair of the Community Planning Aberdeen (CPA) 
Board. The constitution of the CPA Board stipulates that the Chair of the CPA 

Board will be the Leader of Aberdeen City Council, and in the event that the 
Council appoints Co-Leaders, the Co-Leaders will determine who will 
undertake the role, and will notify the Chief Executive of Aberdeen City Council.  

 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Remuneration is regulated and capped by the Local Governance (Scotland) Act 
2004 (Remuneration) Regulations 2007 as amended. The legislation sets a 

minimum and maximum amount of allowances for Senior Councillors, fixes a 
maximum number of Senior Councillors and an overall limit on the total 

allowances paid to Senior Councillors. 
 
4.2 The Regulations stipulate the amount of remuneration that can be paid out to 

an individual Councillor which varies depending on their role. Regulation 6 
states that ‘Each local authority shall pay remuneration to one Leader of the 

Council of an authority of an amount as provided for in paragraph 2 (of 
Regulation 6).’ 

 

4.3 In line with the above, at the Statutory Council meeting on 18 May 2022 (and 
at subsequent Council meetings), Councillor remuneration was agreed, and 

remuneration for the role of Council Leader has been paid to Councillor Nicoll.  
 

 

Page 4



 
 

5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

5.1 The Council has to comply with the Local Governance (Scotland) Act 2004 

(Remuneration) Regulations 2007; however, the Co-Leadership model is 
neither envisaged, nor prohibited by legislation. The appointment of a Council 

Leader or Depute Leader is not a statutory requirement.   
 
5.2 There are no other legal implications arising from the recommendations of this 

report.  
 
 
6.   ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1  There are no direct environmental implications associated with the report.  

 
 

7. RISK 
 

7.1 The assessment of risk contained within the table below is considered to be 

consistent with the Council’s Risk Appetite Statement. 
 

Category Risks Primary 
Controls/Control 

Actions to achieve  
Target Risk Level  

*Target 

Risk Level 
(L, M or H) 

 
*taking into 

account 
controls/control 

actions 

 

*Does 

Target 
Risk Level 

Match 
Appetite 

Set? 

Strategic 
Risk 

No direct risk 
 

 

N/A L Yes 

Compliance Failure to 
comply with 

the relevant 
legislation 
regarding the 

payment of 
Senior 

Councillor 
allowances. 
 

Consultation has ben 
undertaken with 

Finance officers and the 
relevant elected 

members, and the 

financial implications 
section of the report 

has regard to that.  

L Yes 

Operational No direct risk 

 

N/A L Yes 

Financial No direct risk N/A 
 

 

L Yes 

Reputational Failure to 
consider 
making 

replacement 
appointments 

Consultation has been 
undertaken with the 

relevant elected 

members and the 

L Yes 

Page 5



 
 

to Senior 

Councillor 
roles could 
present a 

reputational 
risk to the 

Council.  
 

recommendations have 

regard to that. 

Environment 
/ Climate 

No direct risk N/A L Yes 

 
 
8.  OUTCOMES 

COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 2023-2024 

 

 Impact of Report 

Aberdeen City Council 
Policy Statement 

 
Working in Partnership for 

Aberdeen 

 

The proposals in the report have no direct impact on 
the Policy Statement 

 

Aberdeen City Local Outcome Improvement Plan 2016-26 

 
The proposals in the report have no direct impact on the LOIP stretch outcomes.  

 
Regional and City 

Strategies 

 

The proposals in the report have no direct impact on 
Regional and City Strategies.  

 
 

9. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 

Assessment Outcome 

 

Integrated Impact 
Assessment 

 

Not required 

Data Protection Impact 

Assessment 
Not required 

Other None 

 
 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

None 
 
 

 

Page 6

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s141331/Council%20Delivery%20Plan%2023-24.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s134067/WorkinginPartnershipPolicyStatement.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s134067/WorkinginPartnershipPolicyStatement.pdf
https://communityplanningaberdeen.org.uk/aberdeen-city-local-outcome-improvement-plan-2016-26/


 
 

11. APPENDICES 

 
None 

 
 
12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Martyn Orchard 
Title Committee Lead 
Email Address morchard@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Tel 01224 067598 

 

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8


	Agenda
	3 Senior Councillor Appointments - COM/23/162



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 23 May 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the URGENT BUSINESS 

COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Yuill, Convener; and Councillors Crockett, 
Grant, Greig, Houghton, McLellan (as substitute for the Vice Convener) and 

Radley. 
 
Also in attendance:- Councillors Allard and Brooks.  

 
The agenda associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent Council minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered.  

 

 
DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

1. In terms of Section 1.3 of the Committee Remit and in accordance with Section 

50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Committee was informed 

that it had to determine (1) that the item on the agenda was of an urgent nature; and (2) 
that the Committee required to consider the item and take decisions thereon. 
 

The Convener moved as a procedural motion, seconded by Councillor Radley:- 
That the Committee agree that the item was of an urgent nature and required to 
be considered this day to enable members to consider the matter at the earliest 

opportunity.  
 

On a division, there voted:-  for the procedural motion  (4) - Convener; and Councillors 
Greig, McLellan and Radley; against the procedural motion  (3) - Councillors Crockett, 
Grant and Houghton.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the procedural motion and thereby agree that the item was of an urgent nature 
and required to be considered this day to enable members to consider the matter at the 
earliest opportunity.  

 
 
SENIOR COUNCILLOR APPOINTMENTS - COM/23/162 
 
2. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

sought replacement appointments to Senior Councillor roles following the resignation of 
Councillor Nicoll from those roles.  

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee - 

(a) appoint a Co-Leader in place of Councillor Nicoll with immediate effect;  
(b) appoint a Vice Convener of the Urgent Business Committee in place of 

Councillor Nicoll; 
(c) note that the Partnership can replace Councillor Nicoll on Council Committees 

and the Aberdeen City Region Deal Joint Committee, if required, however as 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=334&MId=8925&Ver=4


2 

 
 

URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

23 May 2023 
 

 
 

 

Councillor Nicoll is currently Convener of the Aberdeen City Region Deal Joint 
Committee, it would be for the Joint Committee to appoint a replacement 
Convener; 

(d) note that the Partnership can replace Councillor Nicoll on outside bodies from 
within the Partnership; and 

(e) note that the constitution of the Community Planning Aberdeen (CPA) Board 
stipulates that the Chair of the CPA Board will be the Leader of Aberdeen City 
Council, and in the event that the Council appoints Co-Leaders, the Co-Leaders 

will determine who will undertake the role, and will notify the Chief Executive of 
Aberdeen City Council. 

 
The Convener moved, seconded by Councillor Radley:- 

That the Committee approve the recommendations, subject to appointing 

Councillor Allard as Co-Leader and Vice Convener of the Urgent Business 
Committee in terms of recommendations (a) and (b); and note that Councillor 
Allard would be the Chair of the CPA Board in terms of recommendation (e). 

 
Councillor Grant advised that he had an amendment, as below, however it would 

require Standing Orders to be suspended. 
  

That the Committee - 

1. note the contents of the report; 
2. agree to suspend Standing Orders 4 and 5 and therefore remove Councillor 

Yuill from office as Co-Leader and Convener of the Urgent Business 
Committee;  

3. agree to appoint Councillor Crockett as Leader of the Council; 

4. agree to appoint Councillor Crockett as Convener of the Urgent Business 
Committee; and 

5. agree to instruct the Interim Chief Officer - Governance (Assurance) to report 
to Council on 14 June 2023 with regard to senior councillor appointments.  

 

Councillor Grant moved as a procedural motion, seconded by Councillor Crockett:- 
 That the Committee suspend Standing Orders 4 and 5 as above. 

 
On a division, there voted:-  for the procedural motion  (3) - Councillors Crockett, Grant 
and Houghton;  against the procedural motion  (4) - Convener; and Councillors Greig, 

McLellan and Radley.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to reject the procedural motion.  
 

Councillor Grant moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Crockett:- 
 That the report be referred simpliciter to Council on 14 June 2023. 

 
On a division, there voted:-  for the motion by the Convener  (4) - Convener; and 
Councillors Greig, McLellan and Radley;  for the amendment by Councillor Grant  (3)  -  

Councillors Crockett, Grant and Houghton.  



3 

 
 

URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

23 May 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
The Committee further resolved:- 

to adopt the motion.   
- IAN YUILL, Convener. 

 


